Internship candidates gain, most Interns manage to get permanently employed either by the municipality or by 

other Organisations.  

Bursary Programme: 

During 2021/22, ADM applied for Bursaries but LGSETA did not offer Amathole any bursaries for the year 

under review.   

Learnership Programme: 

A total of one hundred & four (104) candidates were enrolled for 6 Learnerships as follows; 

▪ Water and Wastewater Treatment Process Control Supervision (15) 

▪ Municipal Finance & Administration (27) 

▪ Wastewater Treatment Control (10) 

▪ Municipal Governance (16) 

▪ Occupational Certificate Fire Fighter (16)

[...]

It should be mentioned that Amathole District Municipality has not been faced with any challenge when 

recruiting to fill positions. Thus, therefore means, no occupation could be categorised as scarce skill in the 

institution. No of positions budgeted for are 1410 (one thousand four hundred and ten), positions vacated on 

31 January 2021 backwards are not funded as per Budget and Treasury Office. 

Proposed structural Review 2021/22 

Due to relentless financial crisis ADM is in, the institution has decided on a need to review its organisational

[...]

number of positions is likely to be less than the 2018 reviewed structure.  

Progress of Job Evaluation and Auditing 

FIGURE 22: SUMMARY OF JDS TRANSLATED TO POSITIONS 

Progress of Job Evaluation and Auditing 

As at 30 September 2021 As at 30 September 2022 

▪ One thousand eight hundred and seventeen 

(1817) positions have been graded by DJEC 

(87%) 

▪ 1632 positions have been confirmed by the PAC 

(78%,),  

▪ A total of two hundred sixty seven (267) positions 

that are outstanding for evaluation and auditing. 

▪ One hundred and eight-five (185) positions have 

been evaluated by the DJEC and will be 

submitted to the relevant structure accordingly.   

▪ Two thousand and twenty eighty (2028) out of 

2084 positions has been graded by the District Job 

Evaluation Committee (DJEC). (97%)  

▪ One thousand seven hundred and thirty-three 

(1733) out of 2028 positions has been confirmed 

by the Provincial Audit Committee (PAC). (83%)  

▪ Fifty-six (56) outstanding positions to complete the 

grading of 2018 staff establishment plan.  

▪ Two hundred and ninety-five (295) positions have 

been graded and are awaiting the PAC.   

Delays experienced in jobs grading processes are negatively affecting the implementation of the above 

plan as all data relating to the new structure can only be available after all jobs have          been audited by the

[...]

October 2022.The Fleet Management Procedure manual stipulates that vehicle will be replaced every 5-7 

years or 150 000 km for sedans and 7-10 years or 300 000 km for bakkies and trucks, Plant Machinery and 

Fire Engines, subject to the overall condition of the vehicle.  One hundred and seventy-three (173) vehicles 

have exceeded their lifespan, and this translates to 62% of the fleet.  

Repairs and Maintenance 

ADM participates in the RT46-2020 contract on the provision of vehicle management to the state for a period 

of 5 years from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2026.